

No. 14-15624  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc.; William Richardson, M.D.; and William H. Richardson M.D., P.C., doing business as Tucson Women's Center,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

Will Humble, Director of the Arizona Department of Health Services,  
in his official capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-01910-TUC-DCB  
The Honorable David C. Bury, Senior Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Alice Clapman  
Helene T. Krasnoff  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF  
AMERICA  
*Attorneys for Planned Parenthood  
Arizona, Inc.*

Lawrence Rosenfeld  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

David Brown  
Julie Rikelman  
Tiseme Zegeye  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
*Attorneys for William Richardson,  
MD; and William H Richardson MD,  
PC, doing business as Tucson  
Women's Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I.    DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENTS CONFIRM THAT THE ARIZONA<br>LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....   | 2  |
| A.    The Arizona Law Does Not Permit the Use of Misoprostol .....  | 3  |
| B.    Defendant’s Confusion Demonstrates That the Arizona Law Is<br>Unconstitutionally Vague .....  | 6  |
| C. <i>Bellotti</i> Supports Certification .....   | 7  |
| II.   UNDER BINDING PRECEDENT, THE ARIZONA LAW IMPOSES AN<br>UNDUE BURDEN BECAUSE IT FAILS TO SERVE WOMEN’S<br>HEALTH .....                   | 8  |
| A.    Courts Must Examine, Not Simply Rubber Stamp, Restrictions<br>Claimed to Serve Women’s Health .....                                     | 8  |
| B.    The Arizona Law Cannot Reasonably Be Understood to Serve<br>Women’s Health .....  | 11 |
| C.    Defendant’s New Evidence Is Improper and Irrelevant .....   | 13 |
| III.  PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRESENTED CONCRETE EVIDENCE THAT<br>THE LAW WILL SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN WOMEN SEEKING<br>ABORTIONS .....                  | 16 |
| IV.  AT A MINIMUM, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AS-APPLIED<br>RELIEF BECAUSE THE ARIZONA LAW EXPOSES WOMEN TO<br>SIGNIFICANT HEALTH RISKS ..... | 22 |
| V.   DEFENDANT’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING .....   | 25 |
| A.    Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Is Likely to Succeed .....   | 25 |

B. Plaintiffs’ Bodily Integrity Claim Is Likely to Succeed..... 26  
 CONCLUSION..... 28  
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 17, 23  
*Bellotti v. Baird*, 428 U.S. 132 (1976)..... 8  
*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*, 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 14  
*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 24  
*Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 26  
*Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice*, 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013) ..... 5, 15  
*Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1991)..... 27  
*Forbes v. Napolitano*, 236 F.3d 1009, 1013 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 6  
*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 7  
*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... passim  
*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 7  
*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 25  
*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.*, 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 27  
*Isaacson v. Horne*, 716 F.3d 1213 (2013) ..... 22  
*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2  
*Lowry v. Barnhart*, 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13  
*Mazurek v. Armstrong*, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 9, 10  
*MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick*, No. 09-2011-CV-02205 (N.D. E. Cent. Jud. Dist. Ct. July 15, 2013)..... 5  
*Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft*, 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 24  
*Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth*, 428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 25  
*Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden*, 376 F.3d 908 (2004) ..... 22

*Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Bentley*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013) ..... 18

*Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange*, \_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_, 2014 WL 1320158 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 9

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1972) ..... 10

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 26

*United States v. Caronia*, 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

**STATUTES**

21 C.F.R. §§ 314.500-560 ..... 4, 14

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123..... 5

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.061(6) ..... 5
